The interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest rate exposure arises from short term
borrowings from banks and short term deposits with banks. At the reporting date the interest rate risk profile
of the Company's interest bearing financial instruments is:

2021 2020

(Rupees '000)

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 2,100,000 -
Financial liabilities 23,046,828 24,042,976

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 39,227,568 27,019,176
Financial liabilities 29,712,867 33,613,746

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company is not exposed to interest rate risk on its fixed rate instruments as all of these are of a short term
nature.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased/ (decreased) profit by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same
basis for 2020.

Profit or loss

100 basis

points increase

100 basis

points decrease

(Rupees '000)

December 31, 2021

Cash flow sensitivity-variable rate instruments 95,147 (95,147)

December 31, 2020

Cash flow sensitivity-variable rate instruments (65,946) 65,946

238

For the year ended December 31, 2021
Notes to the Financial Statements

Market price risk

For investments at fair value through profit or loss, a 1% increase / decrease in market price at reporting date
would have increased / decreased profit for the year by Rs. 83,417 thousand (2020: Rs. Nil thousand).

38.5 Fair values

Fair value versus carrying amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of
financial position, are as follows:

2021 2020

Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value

Note (Rupees '000)

Assets carried at amortized cost

Long term loans - net of provision 15 3,230,509 3,230,509 6,990,318 6,990,318

[…]

because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest rate exposure arises from short term
borrowings from banks and short term deposits with banks. At the balance sheet date the interest rate risk
profile of the Group's interest bearing financial instruments is:

2021 2020

(Rupees '000)

Fixed rate instruments

  Financial assets 5,601,349 1,560,936

  Financial liabilities 2,428,974 4,449,987

Variable rate instruments

  Financial assets 37,841,459 23,131,888

  Financial liabilities 57,261,165 63,722,800

322

For the year ended December 31, 2021
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group is not exposed to interest rate risk on its fixed rate instruments.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased / (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.
The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2020.

Profit or loss

100 basis

points increase

100 basis

points decrease

(Rupees '000)

December 31, 2021

Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate instruments  (194,197)  194,197

December 31, 2020

Cash flow sensitivity-Variable rate instruments (405,909) 405,909

41.4.3 Market price risk

For investments at fair value through profit or loss, a 1% increase / decrease in market price at reporting date
would have increased / decreased profit for the year by Rs. 83,417 (2020: Rs. Nil).

41.5 Fair values

Fair value versus carrying amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of
financial position are as follows:

2021 2020

Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value

Note (Rupees '000)

Assets carried at amortized cost

Trade debts - net of provision 21 2,061,629 2,061,629 3,161,372 3,161,372

Deposits 178,172 178,172 175,091 175,091

Advances 22 142,405 142,405 99,881 99,881

Interest accrued - net of provision 5,579 5,579 851 851

Other receivables - net of provision 24 4,524,065 4,524,065 5,069,025 5,069,025

Short term investments 26 5,601,349 5,601,349 1,560,936 1,560,936

Cash and bank balances 27 39,350,233 39,350,233 28,345,266 28,345,266

51,863,432 51,863,432 38,412,422 38,412,422

Assets carried at fair value

Short term investments-Investments at fair

value through profit or loss 26 8,341,700 8,341,700 - -

Liabilities carried at amortized cost

Short term loans including mark-up 8 & 12  40,730,068  40,730,068 45,370,009 45,370,009

Trade and other payables 11  54,787,810  54,268,420 34,718,311 34,718,311

Finance lease liability

including mark-up  227,143  227,143 455,779 455,779

Short term borrowings

including mark-up  19,563,409  19,563,409 23,106,304 23,106,304

 115,308,430  114,789,040 103,650,403 103,650,403

323

For the year ended December 31, 2021
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

The basis for determining fair values is as follows:

Interest rates used for determining fair value

The interest rates used to discount estimated cash flows, when applicable, are based on the government yield
curve at the reporting date plus an adequate credit spread. For instruments carried at amortized cost, since
the majority of the interest bearing investments are variable rate based instruments, there is no difference in
carrying amount and the fair value. Further, for fixed rate instruments, since there is no significant difference
in the market rate and rate of the instruments and most of the fixed rate instruments are short term in nature,